## As Adopted by the Senate

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 517

Senator Gavarone

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Brian Cassidy on being named the 2020 Division II Coach of the Year in boys swimming.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize Brian Cassidy as the	2
2020 Division II Coach of the Year for boys swimming; and	3
WHEREAS, This notable accomplishment is a justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection on Brian Cassidy, his family, his players, his school, and his community. Without question, he is one of Perkins High School's most precious assets, and his exceptional record of personal and professional achievement stands as a hallmark worthy of emulation; and	4 5 7 8 9
WHEREAS, The expertise, guidance, and sound judgment of	10
coaches such as Brian Cassidy are critical to the ultimate success	11
of any athletic endeavor. This season, he has inspired trust and	12
confidence by motivating students and coaches alike to set	13
ambitious goals and high standards for themselves; and	14
WHEREAS, Coach Brian Cassidy's outstanding rapport with his	15
swimmers, as well as with his fellow coaches, has been a crucial	16
factor in the Pirates' accomplishments. He is certainly deserving	17
of high praise for his contributions to the PHS athletic program;	18
therefore be it	19
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	20
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud	21
Brian Cassidy on being selected as the 2020 Division II Coach of	22
the Year in boys swimming and salute him as a fine Ohioan; and be	23
it further	24
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	25

authenticated copy of this Resolution to Brian Cassidy. 26

Page 2